

Nos. 19–7572 & 19A876

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ABEL REVILLA OCHOA,  
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE; LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION; MICHAEL  
BUTCHER, WARDEN,  
Respondents.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI AND  
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN M. HOFFMAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

MARK PENLEY  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
Tel: (512) 936–1400  
*stephen.hoffman@oag.texas.gov*

---

---

*Counsel for Respondents*

## CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 7

**I. Facts of the Crime** ..... 7

**II. Evidence Relating to Punishment** ..... 7

**III. Conviction and Postconviction Proceedings** ..... 9

**REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT**..... 11

**I. The Standard Governing Stay Requests** ..... 12

**II. Ochoa Has Not Made a Strong Showing That He Will Succeed on the Merits**..... 13

**A. Ochoa has already received relief, and his case is moot or he lacks standing or both**..... 14

**B. Ochoa’s claim is subject to mandatory dismissal because he failed to exhaust administrative remedies**..... 21

**C. Ochoa’s facial challenge to prison policy is time-barred**..... 26

**D. Ochoa fails to raise a valid constitutional claim**..... 27

**i. There is no right to a videotaped clemency interview**..... 27

**ii. Ochoa has no constitutional right to require that the prison provide counsel superior access to inmates than the media, although prison policy already does so**..... 33

**III. Ochoa Will Not Suffer Any Harm, Let Alone Irreparable Harm..... 37**

**IV. The State and the Public Have a Strong Interest in Seeing the State Court Judgment Carried Out..... 38**

**CONCLUSION ..... 40**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	12, 37
<i>Battaglia v. Stephens</i> , 824 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Baze v. Parker</i> , 632 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	32
<i>Bible v. Davis</i> , 739 F. App'x 766 (5th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	22
<i>Buxton v. Collins</i> , 925 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 52 U.S. 538 (1998).....	13
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	29
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 936 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	39
<i>Davis v. Fernandez</i> , 798 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2015).....	24, 25
<i>Delo v. Blair</i> , 509 U.S. 823 (1993).....	i
<i>Delo v. Stokes</i> , 495 U.S. 320 (1990).....	i
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	24, 25
<i>Duvall v. Keating</i> , 162 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Ex parte Ochoa</i> , Nos. WR–67,495–01, –02, 2009 WL 2525740 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 19, 2009) .....	9
<i>Faulder v. Johnson</i> , 178 F.3d 343 (1999).....	30
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	15, 18

<i>Gibson v. Tex. Dep't of Ins.-Div. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 700 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2012) ...	35
<i>Gonzalez v. Seal</i> , 702 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009) .....	28
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	13
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	6, 12, 38, 39
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	13
<i>Holiday v. Stephens</i> , 136 S. Ct. 387 (2015).....	20
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17, 20
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012) .....	39
<i>Moye v. Clerk, Dekalb Cnty. Superior Court</i> , 474 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	20
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 942 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....	14
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	29
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	6, 12, 25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	13, 39
<i>Norton v. Enns</i> , 2:14-CV-0040, 2014 WL 3947158 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2014) .....	20
<i>Ochoa v. Collier et. al.</i> , No. 20–70001, slip op. (5th Cir. Feb. 4, 2020) .....	2
<i>Ochoa v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 161 (2019) .....	10
<i>Ochoa v. Davis</i> , 3:09–CV–2277–K, 2016 WL 5122107 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2016) ...	10
<i>Ochoa v. Davis</i> , 750 F. App'x 365 (5th Cir. 2018).....	7, 10
<i>Ochoa v. State</i> , AP–74,663, 2005 WL 8153976 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 26, 2005) ....	7, 9

<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998) .....	29, 30
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....	5, 39
<i>Roach v. Quarterman</i> , 220 F. App'x 270 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	18, 19
<i>Sepulvado v. La. Bd. of Pardons &amp; Parole</i> , 114 F. App'x 620 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Sepulvado v. La. Bd. of Pardons &amp; Parole</i> , 171 F. App'x 470 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	14
<i>Tamayo v. Perry</i> , 553 F. App'x 395 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Turner v. Epps</i> , 460 F. App'x 322 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011) .....	18
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	32, 34
<i>Wainwright v. Torna</i> , 455 U.S. 586 (1982) .....	28
<i>Walker v. Epps</i> , 550 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Waters v. Texas</i> , 747 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975) .....	18
<i>Whitaker v. Collier</i> , 862 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	28, 29
<i>Whitaker v. Livingston</i> , 732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	19, 20
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	26
<i>Winfield v. Steele</i> , 755 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 31



<i>Woods v. Livingston</i> , 354 F. App'x 863 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 19
<i>Woods v. Livingston</i> , 558 U.S. 1073 (2009).....	4
<i>Woods v. Livingston</i> , CIV.A.H-09-3780 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 23, 2009).....	4, 22
<i>Woods v. Thaler</i> , A-09-CA-789-SS (W.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 2009) .....	4
<i>Wright v. Hollingsworth</i> , 260 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Young v. Hayes</i> , 218 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	5, 15, 31
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	1, 28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)(2) .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 3599(e).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1) .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(2) .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2251(a)(1) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) .....	12
37 Tex. Admin. Code § 143.57 .....	31, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	22
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.003(a) .....	26
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5 .....	10
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071 § 2(b) .....	33
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(h).....	9
Tex. Gov't Code § 501.008.....	22

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 14

Supreme Court Rule 10..... 11, 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

Tex. Const. art. IV, § 11..... 29
